MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 351.

obligations as said city council may from time to time determine by ordinances not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

Salaries.

Duration of office, and how removed.

SECT. 3. The salary of the superintendent and the compensation of the school committee shall be determined by the city council, and said superintendent shall be subject to removal by the city council for negligence in the performance of his official duties, or for other cause, they shall consider good and sufficient, otherwise his term of office shall be one year and until another is elected and qualified in his stead.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor, and accepted by the city council of Lewiston.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Chapter 351.

An act to authorize James Lancaster and others to build a wharf in the town of Northport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Location.

Distance to extend.

James Lancaster, M. L. Sylvester, John J. Shaw, George Whiting, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to build a wharf on their own land in the town of Northport, with power to extend the same into tide waters seventy-five feet from low water mark.

Approved February 25, 1867.

Chapter 352.

An act to incorporate the Lumberman's Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name and powers.
Legality of doings.

By-laws.

Sect. 1. William H. Smith, Joseph L. Smith, Joseph W. Pollard, James Y. Richardson, and such others as may associate with them, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Lumberman's Savings Bank, and by that name may prosecute and defend suits at law, and may have and use a common seal, and all deeds, grants, conveyances, covenants and agreements made by their treasurer, or any other person under their authority and direction, pursuant to the by-laws of the corporation, shall be good and valid; and said corporation shall have power to make any by-laws for the convenient management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of the state.

Sect. 2. Said corporation shall be capable of receiving from Chap. 352. any person or persons disposed to avail themselves of the advan- Deposits. tages of said institution, any deposit or deposits of money, and to use and improve the same for the purposes herein provided.

SECT. 3. All deposits of money received by the said corporation shall be used and improved to the best advantage, and the net and disposed income or profit thereof shall be by them applied and divided among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion, and the principal of such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as the said corporation shall direct and appoint.

> Members cleated by ballot.

Said corporation, at their first, and afterwards at their annual meetings, shall have power to elect, by ballot, any person or persons they may deem proper as members of said corporation.

> Times and place of meeting.

Said corporation shall meet at Oldtown, at such time in the month of April, annually, and at such other times as the society, or the president thereof, may direct, and any five members of said corporation, the president or vice president, treasurer or secretary, being one, shall form a quorum; and the said corpora-Officers, how tion, at their meeting in April, annually, shall have power to choose a president and all such other officers as to them shall appear necessary, which officers so chosen shall continue in office one year, and until others are chosen in their stead; and the treasurer and secre-office. tary shall be under oath to the faithful performance of the duties of their offices, respectively; and the said treasurer shall also be required, before entering upon the duties of his office, to give bond to said corporation, in such sum as they may require, with sufficient sureties to be by them approved, for the faithful performance of said duties.

Duration of Oath and bond.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called at Organization, such time and place in Oldtown, and by such one of the persons named in the first section of this act as a majority of all the persons named in the first section may direct, by giving notice thereof in any public newspaper printed in the city of Bangor fourteen days before such meeting.

where and how offected.

Sect. 7. The powers granted in this act may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the legislature.

Legislature may enlarge or restrict powers.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 25, 1867.